
State of Florida 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMAU.D~@~:BOIJC~~-:~~ 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-085V 2: 

r; ir -:;-:, 
0 

8 :  

1 ;  
-I+- 7r, 

DATE : NOVEMBER 20, 2003 

TO: DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF THE COMMISSION CLERK & 

AM 4P ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES (BAY@ 

c. LEWIS)& 
FROM : DIVISION OF COMPETITIVE MARKETS & ENFORCEMENT (M. WATTS, 

9L ZfJC OFFICE OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL (ROJAS 
DIVISION OF ECONOMIC REGULATION (MAUREY) 

RE: DOCKET NO. 030960-TI - INVESTIGATION AND DETERMINATION OF 
APPROPRIATE METHOD FOR REFUNDING OVERCHARGES ASSESSED ON 
INTRASTATE CALLS MADE USING CALLING CARD SERVICES PROVIDED 
BY AMERIVISION COMMUNICATIONS, INC. D/B/A LIFELINE 
COMMUNICATIONS. 

AGENDA: 12/02/03 - REGULAR AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION - 
INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL DATES: NONE 

SPECiAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\CMP\WP\0309600RCM 

0 

0 

CASE BACKGROUND 

February 15, 1 9 9 1  - AmeriVision Communications, Inc. d/b/a 
LifeLine Communications (ACI) obtained Florida Public Service 
Commission (Commission) interexchange telecommunications 
company (IXC) certificate number 2497. 

January 9 ,  2 0 0 3  - Staff notified ACI via the United States 
Posta l  Service (U. S. P. S. ) r e g u l a r  m a i l  (Attachment A) t h a t  the 
Commission's Bureau of Service Quality was scheduled to 
evaluate ACI in t h e  Quincy exchange during t h e  period February 
3, 2003, to February 21, 2 0 0 3 .  



I 

DOCKET NO. 030960-TI 
DATE: November 20, 2003 

e 

e 

e 

e 

0 

February 3 ,  2 0 0 3 ,  through February 21, 2003 - The Commission 
evaluated the quality of service from access lines 
presubscribed to ACI in the Quincy exchange. 

February 14, 2003 - ACI reported $500,000.00 in intrastate 
operating revenues. 

May 29, 2003 - The Commission informed ACI via U.S.P.S. 
regular mail (Attachment B) of the results of its service 
quality evaluation. A review of the evaluation results and 
ACI’s tariff indicated that ACI apparently overcharged users 
of its Family Connections Calling Card Plan. Staff requested 
that ACI provide information concerning the apparent 
overcharges by June 27, 2003. 

June 27, 2003 - ACI responded to staff’s May 29, 2003, letter 
by submitting a revised tariff (Attachment C )  . 

July 10, 2003 - Staff again requested via U.S.P.S. regular 
mail (Attachment D) that ACI provide information concerning 
the apparent overcharges by July 25, 2003. 

August 6 ,  2003 - ACI did not respond to staff‘s J u l y  10, 2003, 
letter. Staff sent ACI another request for a response via 
U.S.P.S. certified mail (Attachment E). 

August 27, 2003 - ACI responded to staff’s August 6 ,  2003, 
letter (Attachment F) with the requested information and a 
proposal to issue the affected customers a prepaid calling 
card that would total the amount of overbilling the customer 
experienced. 

September 24, 2003 - ACI amended its refund proposal 
(Attachment C )  to reflect that it would issue a credit to the 
affected customers on the billing cycle following the 
Commission’s approval of its refund proposal. 

November 10, 2003 - ACI submitted a letter (Attachment H) 
clarifying that it would remit any unrefundable amount to the 
Commission for deposit in the General Revenue Fund. 

The Commission is vested with jurisdiction over this matter 
pursuant to Sections 364.04, 364.285, and 364.604, Florida 
Statutes. Staff believes that t he  following recommendations are 
appropriate. 

- 2 -  



I r 
1 

DOCKET NO. 030960-TI 
DATE: November 20, 2003 

DISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

ISSUE 1: Should the Commission accept AmeriVision Communications, 
Inc. d/b/a LifeLine Communications's proposal to issue a credit of 
$438.90, plus  interest of $6.29, f o r  a total of $445.19, to its 
affected customers for overcharging end-users on intrastate calls 
made using calling card services provided by AmeriVision 
Communications, Inc. d/b/a LifeLine Communications from August 1, 
2002, to June 30, 2003? 

RECOMMENDATION: Y e s .  The  Commission should accept AmeriVision 
Communications, Inc. d/b/a LifeLine Communications's proposal to 
issue a credit of $438.90 ,  plus interest of $6.29, for a total of 
$445.19, to its affected customers for overcharging end-users on 
intrastate calls made using calling card services provided by 
AmeriVision Communications, Inc. d/b/a LifeLine Communications. 
Any amount that the company determines is unrefundable should be 
received by t h e  Commission within 90  calendar days after the 
issuance of the Consummating Order and should identify the docket 
number and the company's name. The Commission should forward the 
contribution to the Division of Financial Services fo r  deposit into 
the  General Revenue Fund. The company should be required to f i l e  
a report with the Commission within 90 days after the issuance of 
t h e  Consummating Order detailing the amount refunded and 

AmeriVision Communications, Inc .  d/b/a LifeLine Communications 
fails to pay in accordance with its proposal and file its refund 
report with the Commission within 90 days after the issuance of the 
Consummating Order, the company's tariff should be canceled and 
registration number TI962 should be removed from t h e  register. If 
AmeriVision Communications, Inc .  d/b/a LifeLine Communications's 
tariff is canceled and registration number TI962 is removed from 
the register, then the company should be required to immediately 
cease and desist providing intrastate interexchange 
telecommunications services in Florida. (M. Watts, Lewis, Rojas, 
Maurey) 

identifying any monies it determined were unrefundable. If 

STAFF ANALYSIS: 

APPARENT DEFICIENCY 

On February 3, 2003, through February 24, 2003, staff 
evaluatedthe quality of service from access lines presubscribed to 
ACI. During t h e  evaluation of ACI's calling card services, s t a f f  

- 3 -  



I 

DOCKET NO. 0 3 0 9 6 0 - T I  
DATE: November 20, 2 0 0 3  

determined that A C I  was adding a surcharge to each call that was 
not included in i t s  tariff. This resulted in apparent overcharges. 
staff later notified ACI of the billing discrepancies and requested 
that t h e  company investigate the matter and submit a proposal to 
refund the affected customers. 

After investigating the matter, ACI submitted an update to its 
tariff to reflect the surcharge and its refund proposal. ACI 
proposes to resolve the overbilling issue by crediting the affected 
customers. For any amount that it is unrefundable, ACI proposes to 
remit to t h e  Commission to be placed in t h e  General Revenue Fund. 
The proposed amount to be paid was calculated by multiplying the 
total number of calling card calls made by the customers in Florida 
(2,926) by the surcharge amount ($0.15): 2,926 calls X $0.15 = 
$438.90. After receiving ACI's proposal, staff then used the 
proposed amount of $438.90 as the basis f o r  calculating interest of 
$6.29. ACI understands that the preferred method would be to 
refund the overcharges to the individual customers; however, the 
company may not be able to locate some of the customers that were 
directly affected. Staff agrees with the rationale and approach 
ACI used to determine the amount of overcharges. 

As stated above, ACI acknowledges and admits to overbilling 
calls which resulted in overcharges to some of its customers. 
Section 364.04, Florida Statutes, Schedules of Rates, Tolls, 
Rentals, Contracts, and Charges; Filing; Public Inspection; states, 
in pertinent part: 

Companies shall charge only the rates contained in t h e i r  
tariff . . . . 

Section 364 -285 ( 2 )  , Florida Statutes, Penalties; states in 
pertinent part that 

The Commission may, at its discretion, . . . compel the 
accounting and refund of any moneys collected in violation of 
this chapter or commission rule. 

Inherent in t h e  Commission's authority to refund moneys is t h e  
ability to calculate the refund with interest. ACI has therefore 
agreed to credit to customers $ 4 3 8 . 9 0 ,  plus interest of $6.29, for 
a t o t a l  of $445.19. 

Based upon the aforementioned, staff recommends that the 
Commission approve ACI's proposal to credit customers $438.90, plus 

- 4 -  



DOCKET NO. 030960-TI 
DATE: November 20, 2003 

interest of $6.29, for a total of $445.19, w i t h  any unrefundable 
monies to be remitted to the Commission for deposit into the 
General Revenue Fund for overcharges on interstate calls made using 
ACI's calling card services  from August 1, 2002, to June 30, 2003. 
ACI's refund proposal is consistent with similar proposals approved 
by the Commission in previous dockets. 

- 5 -  



DOCKET NO. 030960-TI 
DATE: November 2 0 ,  2 0 0 3  

ISSUE 2 :  Should this docket be closed? 

RECOMMENDATION: The Order issued from this recommendation will 
become final upon issuance of a Consummating Order, unless a person 
whose substantial interests are affected by the Commission’s 
decision f i l e s  a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the 
Proposed Agency Action Order. This docket should remain open 
pending t h e  receipt of t h e  refund report. If t he  company 
determines that some of the monies are unrefundable, upon receipt 
of the payment it should be forwarded to the Division of Financial 
Services f o r  deposit in the General Revenue Fund. Upon receipt of 
t h e  refund report, this docket should be closed administratively. 
(Roj as) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: The  Order issued from this recommendation will 
become final upon issuance of a Consummating Order, unless a person 
whose substantial interest are affected by the Commission’s 
decision files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of t h e  
Proposed Agency Action Order. This docket should remain open 
pending the receipt of the  refund report .  If the company 
determines that some of the monies are unrefundable, upon receipt 
of the payment it should be forwarded to the Division of Financial 
Services for deposit in t he  General Revenue Fund. Upon receipt of 
the refund report, this docket should be closed administratively. 

- 6 -  



c 

bOCKET 'NO. 0 3 0 9 6 0  -TI 
DATE: N o v e i r i b e r  20,  2 0 0 3  

ATTAChi'4ENT A 

STATE OF FLOFUDA 

January 9,2003 

Mr. Ken Kolek 
ChairmadCEO 
AmeriVisjon Communications, Inc., d/b/a LifeLine Communications 
5900 Mostella Dnve, Suite 1600 
Oklahoma City, OK 731 12-4600 

Dear Mr. Kolek: 

Staff from the Bureau of Service Quality is scheduled lo evaluale your compmy in the 
Quincy exchange during the peiod of Febnary 3, 2003 through February 21 2003, pursuant io 
Chapier 364.1 85, Florida Stafutes, which gives the Commission the authoritytomake investjeat j ons, 
inspect ions, examinalions, and lesls of lelecommunications companies. 

A significant part of this evalualjon will be the generation of l e ~ l  c a l l s  f i o m  fie Qu jncy 

I )  
2 )  

central office. The purpose ofthese calls is to detennine the following: 
Timing accuracy (1 + and Calling Card) to delemine if calls are properly t i m e d .  
Billing accuracy ( I +  and Calling Card) to detennine if calls are billed ~ ~ ~ t l y -  

We have presubscn'bed a test number  for InterLATA service lo yourcornpanyonC]C code 
284, TDS Telecom Quincy, the local exchange company, will provide local to13 service for the test  
]jne. The local exchange telephone number assigned to your company is 85CP-627-0365. p l e a s e  
open a n  account in OW name and ass ip  the I -t and Calling card service plan u sed by fie m a j  ority 
ofyour Flon'da B-l/R-I subscribers. Please fax or E-mail the following~oPaul Wickeryaig50-4 '1 3- 
6593 OJ- pvjckery@psc.stale.fl.us as soon as possible, but no later than January 23,2003: (1 1 the 
names ofthe I +  and Calling Card Service plans assigned and their specific taxiff referencesS a n d  
(2) the Calling Card dialing instructions, account number, and PIN number, 



I I 
1 

DOCKET NO. 030960-TI 
DATE : N o v e m b e r  2 0 ,  2 0 0 3  

ATTACXMENT A 

Ms. Kolek 

Page 2 
January 9,2003 

Regular bills for our lest calls should be sent to: 

The Florida Public Service Commission 
Division of Competitive Services 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0866 
Atlention: Paul Vjckery 

Since Ibis i s  a part of the Commission's normal surveillance activity,  no reimbursement 
wil l  be made for our test calls. Tberefore, proper disposition sbould be made oftbese c b a  rges  
and the accounts closed witbin sixty (60) days or two (2) complete bill5ng cycles after aut 
review i s  compleled. 

If you have questions, please contact Paul Vickew at 850-41 3-6592orme at (850)413-6570. 

Don McDonald 
U.S./Comm. Engineer Supervisor 
Bureau of Service Quality 

cc: Paul Vjckery 
FILE: T1962/2003 IXC Serv Eva1 

- 8 -  



I 
I 1 

' DOCKET NO. 030960-TI: 
DATE: November 2 0 ,  2 0 0 3  

STATE OF FLORIDA 
* 

Comm iss ioner: : 
LILA A.  JABEA. CHAlkvAh 
3. TERRY DEASO~ 
BRAUL~O 1. B A G  
RUDOLPH "R LIDS " B hA DLE?' 
CHARLES M. DAWDSOW 

DIWIO~' 0 F C 0h.lPr'itin-f M ~ E  K C  5 
ANG LWFOFKEMET 

WALTER D'HAESELEER 
DIRECT OR 
(850) 4 f 3-6600 

May 29,2003 

MT. Ken Kolek 
Chairman / CEO 
Amenvision Communicarions, db/a LifeLine Communications 
5900 Mosleller Drive, Suite 1600 
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73 1 12-4600 

Dear Mr. Kolek: 

From Februaq 3: 2003 IO February 23, 2003, the Florida Public Service Commjssjon 
evalua~ed the qualily of service from access lines presubscribed ID your company during a 
comprehensive ~elephone service evaluatjon a1 ' I D S  Telecom in the Quincy exchange. 

A series of iesi calls were generated io measure the liming of loll c a l l s  f o r  billing purposes. 
These leas were precisely rimed io ensure that the elapsed times were the same for each carrier's 
series of calls. To evaluate 1he accuracy of each network, all iesl calk were compleied using our 
compulerized liming lesier. Nomally, calls are completed a1 each ofihe following jnrervals: 1 83, 
182, '181: '180,179,178,123,122,121, 320, 339, 318,63,62,6'1,60.59~and S8secondin1ervals. 

Bills for these calk were analyzed and compared IO the Tecordsgenerated by the Cester for 
originalion and duraiion time io develop lhe timing and billing accuracy summq.  While the 
accuracy of our lesls can be measured in hundredths of a second, we allowed the company a 
tolerance of + or - two seconds. 

Our results indicate no problems ~ ~ i 1 h  the I + iesting using the Family Connections Calling 
Plan. However, il appears thal Ameivjzjon has overcharged users of Fami ly  Connections Calling 
Card Plan. Tbe rale utjlized IO bill for the calls placed over associaled calling card ($.0.15 per m j n )  
did no1 match the rate in the tariff ($0.09 per mjn) on file with Ihe Commission. (see atlacbed 
work sheets) 

- 9 -  



DOCKET NO. 030960-TI 
DATE: November 2 0 ,  2 0 0 3  

Mr. Kolek 
Page 2 
May 29,2003 

Please provide responses to the following questions: 

I .  The total number of calls placed by customers using the calling c a r d  plan since the 
effective date of the tariff, August 6,2002? 

2. The total number of minutes utilized by customers of the calling card plan since the 
effective date of the tariff: August 6, 2002? 

3. The total of the additional amount of revenue collected because o f t h e  discrepancy in the 
calling card rate charged to customers? 

4. Can Amerivision identifi and make direct compensation to the affected customers? If 
not, please provide a proposal to remedy the overcharging issue? 

Please respond to the above quesljons by June 27, 2003. If YOU have questions, p l ease  
contact Clayton Lewis at (850) 413-6578. 

Sincerely, 

8Q%%tLPq 
Don McDonald 
U .S K o m m .  Engineer Supervisor 
Bureau of Service Quality 

I 

Enclosures 

cc: Kelly Franks / Amerivision via fax (405) 400-3823 
Clayton Lewis 
TMS #ZOO 
File: TL7 18,  TDS Telecom/2003 IXC Sew Eva1 

- 10 - 



. ' I  

DOCKET NO. 030960-TI 
DATE: November 20,  2 0 0 3  

RATE CALCULATION 

Company kmrivisron Communications dbz FiieLinE Communications h o u c i  F Emily Conneciioz . ._ - I 
-1 

Call Type DDC 1- NtA Calling Card Ye: 

Calling Card Surcharge 50.1 2 Tzzriff Fief. 

Originating Exchange: Quincy, Florios. M ileagc - 

Terminating Exchange Miami 

Timing Increment: 1 MinvtE T arifi Ref: 

First W i n g  Increment (F. INCR.). 

Additional Billing Increment (ADD INCR). 

I Minut€ 

1 Minute 

First Increment Fate $0 09 

T arii Ref. 

7 arifl Re1 - -+ T ariff Ref 

Additional Incremenl Rale 60.090 T ariff R e t  4.21 

lotal Rate Rate Rate Total ADD. j Surcharge Total Amount 
Minutes Period F. INCR. ADD. INCR. INCR. Cost Billed 

9 Day $0.090 so.090 0 SO 15 S0.24 S0.30 

2 Day $0 090 so.090 0.09 ' 5015 S0.33 $0.45 

3 Day $0.090 so.090 0.18 ' 50.15 S0.42 S0.60 

$0.75 

-- 

- 
SO.5' _-_-- 4 . Day $0.090 $0.090 ' 0.27 so I S  

'IIMLNG AND BILLING ANALYSIS RESULTS 

N0-X- Billing Increment Per Tariff: Yes 

Timing 
Accuracy Accuracy 

Under 
I 1 6  

'Total Calk i 3 s  11E 

~~ 

I:V ORMS\123\RAlECAL C.WK4, revrsed 6/30/200C. -- I 



, 
1 1 

DAY EVENYG 
Each Earb 

34 iloapa Initial Additional Inilia1 Addilional 
Bands Minulr Flinule Minulc Minute 
All 50.0900 %0.0900 50.0900 SO.0900 

DOCKET NO. 030960-TI 
DATE : N o v e m h e  r 2 0 I 2 0 0 3 

A meriSision Communications. lnc.  

h’l GH T/WKND 3 

Eocb 
I n S ~ i a l  Additional 
Minute Minute 

10.0900 $0.0900 

i!-T‘fACHMENT B 

Florid8 Tariff N 0 .  

Original Sheet 3 1.5 

SECTION 4.0 - RATES, COW”T. 

4-23 Amcri17kion family Conneclions S e n k  

Calling Card Charge: 50.15 

LEC Billed Surcharge: I1 SO 

3.7.2 7011 Free Sewice Opiioas 

Toll Free Charge: 
lni~ial One ( I )  Minuir 
Each Addiiional One (1 )  Minute 

To11 Free Numbers 
Initial To11 Free Number 
Each Addilional Toll Fret Number 

10.0900 
50.0900 

$0.00 
SI .oo 

03 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
1 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

(h’) 

Issued: A u p s l  6,2002 Effective: August 6, TOO2 
% > I :  Director of Rrgulaiop Affsin 

5900 ?Mo:wllez Drive. Suite 1601’ 
OklahomL C J T ~ :  OK 72 I; FL0020j 



DOCKET NO. 030960-TI 
DATE: N o v e m b e r  2 0 ,  2003  

ATTACHMENT B 

Clayton Lewis 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Frenks, Kelly [KF)iANKS@liffIi~.net! 
Wednesday, M z y  21,2003 1 1.54 AM 
Clayton Lewis 
RE. FPSC Service Evsluatton 

- c - - -  Originel M c ~ ~ a o e -  - - -  - 
From : Clayton Lewis [SMTP :CLewls~PSC.STATE.FL.US] 
Sent : Thursday, May 15, 2001 10:04 AM 
To: Frenks, Kelly 
Subject: RE: FPSC Service Evaluation 

MS. Franks, 

The billing fo r  thr calling refcrc tc T i e r  C I .  T i e r  E cslling p l s n s .  
can 
you identify t h e  t h r i f f  sect ion thzt  corresponds to thczr c c l l l n g  p3crisS 

Thank you 

Clayton Lewis 
Engineer 111 
F l o r i d e  Public Scrvice commission 
( 8 5 0 )  4 1 2 - 6 5 7 E  
( 8 5 0 )  412-6575 fex 

- O r i g i n a l  Messsge- - - - - - - - -  
From: FrankE, KrlSy ( m s i I t o : K F ~ K S B l i f € i i ~ €  . n e t ]  
Sent: Monday, Hzy li, io03 e:5i PM 
TO: Clay ton  Lewls 
Subject: R E :  FPSC S E r v i c E  E v s l u a t l o n  

Good, 1 w i l l  S W G i t  your f i n d i n g s  

O r i g i n z i  M E E E G ~ E - - - - -  c _ - - - -  
: From : 
: S e n t :  Mondsy, M6y 15, 2005 3 : s ; .  PM 
: TG: Frznk,c ,  Kelly 
: SubJect: FK: FFSC S e r v i c e  EvhluhtLcr. 

Ci e.).t on Lfwl  E I SMTF : C L E W 1  EQPIC . STATE.  FL . US] 



I 

I-' 
2.. 

I 

hnalh 
I n  
i n  

t n  
t n  
i n  

i n  
i n  
i n  

t n  

2 n  

1 0  

I n  

10 

2n  

2 0  
2 n  
2 n  

2n 

2 0  

2n 

2n 

2 0  
2 n  

2n 
20 

2n  
2.0 
2 f l  

2 n  
2 n  

2 n  
7 n  

20 
2n 
2 n  
3fl 
3 n  
.In 
;In 
3n 
J n  
30 
3n 
3 n  

3 n  

3 0  
J n  

3 0  

3 n  

1 1  I I l I  

D 
D 
D 
0 
I? 
r? 
n 
D 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
& 
E 

E 

E 
E 

E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 

Chnrpp 
n fin 
n fin 
n nn 
n tih 
n fin 
n nh 
n m 
n 7.5 
n tin 
n fin 
n nn 
n 75 
n ;m 
n 75 
n 75  

n 75 
n 7 5  
n 75  
n 75 

n 75 
n 75 
n 75 
n 75 
n 75 
n 75 
n 7 5  

n 75 
n 3n 
h .-th 
h -m 
n i r i  
n i r i  

n i n  

n 3n 
n 31, 
n 45 
n AS 
n 4 5  
n .rn 
n AS 

r) 45 

n ~r:l 

n 
n n:r 

n n g  
n ~5 
n 4 5  
n 45 

0 A5 

M 



I-' 
u- 

E 
E 
E 
f 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
E 
F 
E 

Amntrn? 
4 19550 
t n27m 
1 r w n  



DOCKET NO. 0 3 0 3 6 0 - T J  
DATE: November 2 0 ,  2 0 0 3  

ATTACHMZN'I' B 

TIMING PND EILLING RECONCILIPTIOR WORKSHEEi 

COMFANY T D I  ickcbn, L Oi G u ~ r y .  Fbrai DATE M € y  ?€ 900: 

76-45 (305) 87G999C l ? l  Pa- 
1E.36'01 (805) BCS-9995 129 Passed 
18 40 (30:) 86WOlE 122 Persea 
16.43'3 1305) a65-9995 132 Passed 
1648.21 1305) E70-9995 122 POLlcCJ 
lEd4:05 1305) 867-9995 122 P O S d  

16 54 44 (305) 86S-999L 122 Parsed 
16 5730 (305) E709992 122 Fasred 
17.01 10 (305) 867-999h 1iL Cassed 
17'04 50 (30:) 866-001t l i t  Parsed 
17 0&:31 (305) 865-9995 t7E Parsed 
17:1214 1305) 670-959L l i t  Parsed 
17.1t5E (305) 887-9495 175 Passed 
t i  1540 (305) 866-001€ 17E. Parsed 
17:232? 1305) 885-9995 17s FasseC 
77.2SDE (305) E70-9595 175 Pass& 
17 3045 (305) 867-9995 160 Passed 

16-blA% (305) 866-001E 123 F 8 S d  

3.1 IK 
1.2 sec 
1.2 Lcc 
i.2 KC 

i7 KC 
2 1  +cc 
2 3  K C  

1.6 sec 
1 7  x c  
1 . i  s t c  
1;. Let 

1 9  s r c  
l i  ser 
1 5  &?C 
1. i  KC 

1.2 scc 
1.2 SeL 

1 f scc 



I 

- I-- 

2 Day $0.090 fO.090 o.1e 10.00 f0.25 S0.27 - 

DOCKET NO. O309GO-.TI 
DATE: November 2 0 ,  2 0 0 3  

ATTACXMENT B 

i RATE CALCUUTION 

L 
Compny Amerrvsion Communczitons dbz LkLine CommunicEtionF ---- Croouclr i amily Conredions 

---_I- 

Call T yp€ DDC 'I- . YES Calling Carc NIL 

Calling Cerd Surcharge NIA Tariff Ref 

Ori_ainalin_a Exchange Guincy, Florids 

T erminsting Exchange. Miami 

Timing Increment: 1 Minule Tariff Fief 

First 6illing Increment (F. 1NCFi.J 1 MinulE Tariff Ref 

Additional billing Increment (ADD INCR): 1 Minute f arifl fief. 

Firs1 lncrtmeni Rate $0.05 T ariff Rei. 

Addrlional Increment Rate $0.090 Tarifl Ref. 

Mile%€ 
_+- 

I 

N/L 

N i A  

4.21 

4.21 

4 -21 

4.21 

4.21 I 
7 olal Rate Fiat€ Rate Total ADD. &charge 7 otal Amount 

Minutes Period F. INCFi. ADD. INCR. INCR. Cost Billed 

1 Day 20.090 50.090 0 so 00 S0.W SO.& 

2 Day $0.090 $0.090 0.09 so 00 so.18 50.18 

- 4 Day 50.090 so.090 0.27 so.00 $0.36 ""3E-_I 

TIMING AND EJtLLING ANALYSIS GEEULTI 

Billing Increment Per Tariff: Yes X Nc 

Over 
Under 

Correctly 151 
Iota1 Calls 151 15i 

- 17 - 



DOCKET NO. 030960-TI 
DATE: N o v e m b e r  2 0 ,  2CO3 

Mileage 
Bands 
All 

A meriJ7ision Communicalions, I n c .  

1 

EVEPI’ IN G NIGHT!”KND i DAY 
’ Each Eacb Each 

I nilial Additional Initial A ddilional 1 nit  ial Additional 

Minute Minuw Minuie Minutt Minure Minure 
S0.0900 50.0900 50.0900 SO.0900 30.0900 10.0900 

AT’I’A C H b1 EN T B 

florid6 Tsriff  Nc. 7 
Original Shea I i .I 

SECTJOV 4.0 - RATES, CONT’D. 

4.21 AmeriVision Family Connerrions S e n k  

Calling Card Charge: 50 .1  5 

LEC Billed Surcharge: S l  .so 

3.7.2 7011 Free Service Oprions 

Toll Free Charpe: 
Initial One ( I )  Minute 
Each Addilional One ( 1 )  Minulr 

Toll Free Numbers 
Initial To11 Free Number 
Each Addirional To11 Free Number 

50.0900 
50.0900 

$0- 00  
11 -00  

m) 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
t 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 
I 

w 

lszued; Aups16,ZOOi Effective: August 0,200; 
Ey : Direaor of Replatop Affairs 

Okiahomt: C I ~ ,  OK 751 ii 
900 Mcsleller Drive. Suite 1600 

F io02 G i 



D
O

C
K

E
T

 NO. 
0

3
0

9
6

0
-rr1

 
DATE: N

o
v

en
th

er 
2

0
, 

2
0

0
3

 

A
T

T
A

C
H

M
E

N
T

 
B

 

c
 o D

 c t
 c c. G

G
 c o 0

 o
 D
 n

 o
 L. c c. o

 c
 c. D

 t. o D
 c c

o
c

c
 c1. c

 D
 
t
 o

o
o

c
o

 o
 
0
 o
 Q

 G
 n

 o o
 c
 

c c. c c. t
 t
 c c c t. 0

 c 0
 c C

C
C
 c
 c
 c
 c t2

c
o

c
c

 4
2

 C
C

t
C

C
C

C
 

&
"
"
"
 

G
C

C
C

C
C

C
 

- 
1
9
 
-
 



ov 
O'V 
U'V 
OP 
OP 
OV 
OY 
OP 
OP 
OV 
vr 
uv 
UV 
OV 
01 
uv 
Ut 
UC 
UE 
uv 
OE 
L(bfiUY1 

0 

0 
0 
0 

a 

a 
a 

a 
a 

a 

a 
0 
0 

a 
a 
0 
0 
0 

0 

a 

a 

EL 0 
8b 0 
81'0 
etu 
81 0 
01 0 
01 0 
bll -0 
8I'O 
e1 '0 
a1.o 

aL o 

81 0 
Ub '0 

@I 0 
ti00 
600 
60 0 
60 0 
60 0 
60 0 
aSmu(3 

U 
0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

a 

a 

a 

a 
0 
a 
a 
a 
a 
0 
0 
0 
a 

0 
a 

0 
r\l 

I 



COCKET NO. 030960-1'1 
DATE: NovernbeY 2 0 ,  2 0 0 3  ATTACHMENT 3 

TiMlNG AND GILLING RECONCILIATION WORKSHEET 

~ _ .  
INTRAlAlA INTERLATA 

2 02/04/2003 
3, 02/Iw/?OO3 
1 0 ~ 0 4 l Z O 0 3  
5 ' 021048003 
6 ' 02104ROO3 
7 ,  02/W?003 
8 02/MRW3 
91 02KUR003 

10 021MR003 
?1 I* OUMROD3 
1 2 i  0204ROO3 
13 I 02/04/2003 
14:  02101/2DOJ 
1 6 ;  02/04/2003 
16!  02/01/2W3 
1711 02/ObR003 

1 9 /  OZIM/2WJ 
20 ' 02/04/2WJ 
211 02/04/2003 
22) 02101/103 
231 02mmW3 
24', 0mROa3  
26k 02/01l2003 

27 02/04/2003 
211' 02m4ROO3 
29!, OZlMROO3 
301; 02/04/2003 
31 0210113003 
321 OZlMRWJ 
33 'I 021MRW3 - 1  021MRW3 
361: 02/04/2003 
36 '. 02104/2003 
37:  02104R003 
38 02/04/2003 
399 02KYR003 
40's OZl04/2003 
41!, OZM/2003 
42: 0XMR003 
431 02)(w!2003 
U 8 '  OUOS/2003 

' 02/04/2003 
45,' 02/04/2003 
46i 02/04/2003 
4711 02/0412003 
181; 02IWR003 
491 021MRD03 
50 ' 02/04QW3 
51' 021MR003 
62 02/04/2003 
63 0UMQ003 
5-d 02lM/2003 
55: 02/04RW3 
56 02/M/2005 
57 02/osR003 

59 OUWRW3 
60 02/0412009 
61 02/04/2009 
62 02/0snoOS 
63 021MR003 
64 02/a4/200~ 
6C 02/04/2005 
66 0210412008 

021t412001 

l a , ,  02/01/2003 

261 02M2003 

58 OZJMROO3 

A R M S  Dak 
08.43.22 
0644 31 
OB-45 40 
o w  4: 
"48 21 
08-49 30 
oa 50 39 
Oe 51'48 
08 57 4s 
01133 58 
09.00 06 
D9-01 15 
09 02 25 
09 03 35 
09.04 44 
09:OVW 
09-07.04 
0908'15 
09 09.25 

091145 
Q9 13'03 
09 14 15 
Wt5.26 
09.16'40 
09 17 53 
09 19.05 
09.20 19 
0421 32 
09,2247 
09.24 01 
09.25'15 
09.27:27 
09.29.35 
09;3 1-4 3 
09 3351 
092.6-00 

09'40:lB 
09 42.28 

09 46-45 
09 48'55 
09:51'21 
D9:51.31 
09.544? 
09 56.54 
0959 06 
10 01.22 
10 03 35 
1005 4% 

10 10 16 
10 12 31 
10 14 44 
10 16 57 
10 19 12 
10 22 20 
10 15 30 
10 2@ 35 
m39 d7 
10 34 5€ 
1036 06 
1041 15 
10 44 25 
10 47 35 
10 LO 5E 

m 10% 

09 38:09 

m 44-3s 

i o  oa 02 

(305 e6e-0016 
(305 869-9998 
(305 870-9999 
(305 867-9995 
(305 866-0016 
(305 865-9999 
(305 870-9996 
(305 867-3998 
(305 868-0011 

(305 870-9945 
(305 867-9995 
(305 866-001E 
(305 868-9998 
(305 870-9995 
(305 867-9995 

(30s am-999s 

(305 am-0016 

121 Passed 
121 Pas& 
121 Passed 
122 Paswd 
122 Pe5sed 
122 Passed 
122 Passed 
123 Passed 

123 Passed 
123 Passed 
17.5 Pessed 

178 Passed 

179 Passed 
17s Passed 
170 Passed 

123 Passed 

j76 Passed 

'176 Pa554 

rhcr 
aher 
aner 
aher 
sflei 
atlei 
eher 
ahcr 
aher 
aher 
anel 
anei 
anci 

ehei 
ehci 
ellei 
ahei 

ahcr 

1.2 Sec 
3.2 src 
3 7  LK 

2 6  stc 
2 5  stc 
1 5  SK 

12 5ec 
li 5ec 

16 CK 
12 5ec 
12 Sec 
12 K C  
12 stc 
1 2  sec 
1 2 sec 
1 2  sec 
1 2  sec 

2 8  xt 

- 2-J - 



DOCKET NO. 030960--TI 
DATE: November 2 0 ,  2 0 0 3  ATTACHMENT B 

TIMING AND BlLLlNC RECONClLlATlON WORKSHEET EXHIBIT 
O F  FfiE 

SERVICE Family Connenrons CARRIER Arnenvism db: LdclnE (650) 627-03E.L t: -----_-_ - 
CALLING CARD d ENGlNEEFi _Clayton L m s  MRlFlED BY -p->&- - 

INTRALATA ;INTERLAlA BILLING INCREMENT PER TARIFF; YES NO 

y--r=-= - ? 

0LLm-I 
~- 

"Bnr .u- 

A R W S  
67 ~'l%lWR003 IO 55 13 

10.58 22 
11:01 34 
11:w 45 
11:07:56 
11 : 11-06 
11 14.24 
11 17 36 
11 2048 
11.24:02 
11.27 17 
11.30 33 
11:33 46 
11:31.03 
11.58'50 

1140'02 
11:41:10 
11 42 16 
11 43.26 
11.4437 
11'45'47 
11 46.56 
11*48:c6 
11-49 17 
11.5031 
1l:J 1.4 1 
11 %?33 
11.9.07 
1 1 :55:20 
11-56 33 
1~57 .45  
11:58'58 
12:Oo'll 
12:01:23 
1202 36 
1203.5 1 
12.05 04 
12:06-m3 
12 08 26 
12.10'37 
12'12 46 
12'14 55 
12 17.05 
12 19 15 
12 2124  
12 23 34 
12.25'45 
12 36'16 
12 28 57 
12 30.37 

12.32 55 
12 36 17 
12 38.29 
12 40 43 
12 4 2  56 
12 45'10 
12 47 25 

12 51 51 
125406 
12 56.20 
12 56 35 
13 00 4€ 
13 03 57 

11.3~1-50 

72 32 sa 

12 49 38 



ATTACHMENT 3 
DOCKET NO. o3036o-rrI  
DATE: N o v e m b e r  2 0 ,  2 0 0 3  

TIMING AND GILLINC RECONCILIATION WORKSHEET EXHIBIT 
O F  PAGE ---.- 

(850) 627-0365 CARRIER Amerwlsion dba LitelinE SERVICE F f ~ i l y  Connectronf --__--_. BILLING t: 

CALLING CARD X -_-___ --- ENGINEER Clayton Lwls VERIFIEDBY r=/ 2 'I--+-- 

INTRALATA INTERLATA. BILLING INCREMENT PER TARIFF? YES NO 

T 

A R W S  Oala 
132; 02/04/2003 13 13.24 
133: 02/04/7003 13'16.35 
1341, 02/04L?2003 1339.45 
i35 ' ,  om."43 13:22*54 
136 ! 02/04/2003 1326.03 
137!. M/M/2003 73:29:14 
1381: 021Mi2003 1352.36 

; 02/04/2003 13.3236 
139:: 02/04/2003 13:3654 
140: 02/04/2003 1340.W 
143 !. 02/04/2003 1343-15 
142; 02104QOQ3 13.46:26 
1431 02/04/2003 '1349% 
W41 021WR003 13:52:49 
945; 021w/1003 13:56:01 
146;; 02lMR003 13:59:13 
147t OmQ003 14:02:27 
148:: 02/04/2003 14.05:4? 
I49 i 021MR003 14:08'57 
1601, 02/W2003 14.12313 
161 1 OZX)sR003 id:i5:28 
isz:  O ~ / W R O O ~  14*ia*41_ 

---- 
(305870-9999 
(305 867-9999 
(305 868-0018 
(305 869-9999 
(305 870-9996 

(305 868001  8 

(305 8699999 
(30587G9999 

(305 867-9999 

(305 a68-0018 

(305 867-9999 
~ X J S ~ ~ B - O O ~ ~  

(305 867-9999 

(305 870-9999 

(305 86C9999 
(305 87C9995 

(305 868-0018 
(305 8689999 

(305 867-9999 
(305 BbaQOl8 
(305 864-9999 
(305 870-9999 

_I 

178 
179 
179 
f79 
179 
180 
180 
180 

180 
181 
181 

1ao 

181 Pa& aher 
181 Passed aker 
182 Passed aker 
182 Pasred after 
182 Passed atler 
182 P a d  shcr 
183 Passed attcr 
183 Passed aner 
183 Passed aficr 
183 Passed atlcr 



DOCKET NO. 0 3  O 9 6 0 - T I  
DATE: November 20 ,  2 0 0 3  

ATTACHMENT C 

AmeriVision C o m m u n i c a t i o n s ,  Inc. 
5900 M o s t e l l e r  Dr ive ,  S u i t e  1600 
O k l a h o m a  C i t y ,  Oklahoma 
73112-4600 

Life Line.. 
communications 

June 27,2003 

Mr. Clayton Lewis 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Bureau of Service Quality 
Capital Circle Office Center 
2540 Shwnard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Dear Mr. Lewis, 

AmeriVision Communications: lnc. dba LifeLine Communications has received the audit 
results regarding the testing of our calling card rates. I understand fiom speaking to you 
that our tariff was not filed clearly regarding the calling card rates and surcharges. Our 
Family Connections Plan and the other rates plans that were implemented July of 2002, 
were intended to be filed according to what we implemented in our billing system. Our 
Family Connections Plan is billed at $0.1 5 per minute with a $0.3 5 per minute  surcharge - 
I have contacted our tariff consultant and explained to him that the Commi ssion needed 
us to further clarify ow tariff to reflect what we intended to be the rate. He has since 
drafted revised tariff sheets; copy attached, and has apologized for the misrepresentation. 
I hope lhat this clears up any concerns you may have had regarding your audit. 

Should you need anything further please call me at (405) 600-3822. 

Regards, 

Kelly .Franks 
R e p 1  atory Affairs 

- 3.4 - 



DOCKET NO. 030960-TI 
DATE: N o v e t n b e r  20 ,  2 0 0 3  

Sb. Walter D'Haeseleer, Director of Competitive Markets 
F~orjda Public Service Commission 
2 540 Shumard Oaks Boulevard 
'Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

I=: Tariff Revision for AmeriVision Communicalions.Inc. 

13- Mr. Hoppe: 

IZnclosed are the original and three (3) copjcs of re\*ised iariff pages for . h e n \ -  #J 1s1011 ' 

Communications: hc. ("heriVisjon"). The purpose of hs rev is ion  is io c l ~ f y  itic 
presentation of various calling card services in cenain currently offered rate p l m s .  7-1~-  
Company requests an effective date of June 18,2003. 

'l'be folloukg revised pages are included in this filing: 

1 5* Revised Sheet 2 Updates Check Sheel 
1 Revised Sheei 3 I .I Updates Simple Connections Ca13 in g Card Raies 
I Revised Sheet 3 1.2 Updates Clear Conncriion! Calling Card Raies 
1 Revised Sheet 3 I .3 Updates Famil>* Conncctiow Calling Card RGes 
1 Revised Sheet 3 I .4 Updates Corpori11c Connectlms Calling Card R a w s  
1 Revised Sheet 2 I .5 Updates Sman 171 CillhjCard Rates 
1 Revised Sheei 3 1.6 Updales Sniarr 400 Callin~Card Rates 

be dircclcti io rn~atient~on at (407)540-557 5 

'rhomas M. Fone 
Consultant to AmenVisIon Communications. I n c  

I 

c:c: Kelly Franks. her iV~siof i  
file: AmenVisjon - FL 
1 Ins: FLo0302 



DOCKET NO. 030960-TI 
DATE: November 2 0 ,  2 0 0 3  

ATTACHMENT C 

CHECK SWEET 

R E V I S I O Y  
znd Rev. 
1 6 1 h  Rev. * 
znd Rei1. 
] '' Re\,. 
1 Rei- 
3'O Rev 
3'd Rev. 
Znd Rev. 
Znd Rei1 
1 Rev. 
3 Re\.. 
Znd Rev. 
Znd Rev. 
1 '' Rev. 
Znd Rev. 
Znd Rev. 
I Re\-. 
1 =' Rei-. 
Znd Rev. 
Znd Rev. 
2"" Reif. 
1 'I Rev. 
1 '' Rev. 
1 si Re\,. 
1 Rev. 
I 51 Rev. 
Znd Rev. * 
1 Re\.. 
3 Rei.. 
2"d Rev. 

PAGE 
18.13 
18.14 
18.15 
18.15.1 
18.15.2 
18.15.3 
18.35.3 
18.15.4 
3 8.15.6 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
24.1 
24.2 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
31 . I  
33 .2  
2.1 -5 
31.4 
31.5 
31.6 

RE\.?l SI 03 PAGE 
1'' Rev. 32 
1 Re\- 32 I 
j '' Rev 32 
Onginal 34 
Original 3 
Original 36 
Ongjnal 3 i  
Orj g jnal 38 

2"' Rev. 40 
3* Rev. 41 
71h Rev. 42 

Original 39 

61h Rev 43 
71h Rev. 44 
4'" Rev. 45 

2"d Rev. 4-7 
Zrd Re\'. 48 

2nd Re\-. 46 

3rd Rev. 
3rd Re\.  
2"' Re\.. 
I Re\. 
1" Re\. 
Znd Relr. 
1 '' Rev 
1 Rev 
1 '! Re\:. 
1 '' Rev. 
Isi Rev. 
1 Rev. 

* 

* 
a 

h 

a 

F2E\rlSIOS 
2"d Rev. 
Original 
1 '' Rei?. 
1 Rev. 
'1 Rev. 
1 Rev. 
Zd Rev. 
1 Rev. 
1 I' Rev. 
Original 
Original 
Original 
OriginaI 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Origmal 
Original 

I -  - 



t 

DOCKET NO, 9 3  0960-TI 
DATE : N o v e m b E : r  2 0 ,  2 0 0 3  

ATTACHMENT C 

SECT103 4.0 - RATES, CONT'D. 

13 haonthly Recurring Charge: 

50.60 
50.60 

Nl.4 

61.50 

-- 
.!! sac 



I 

DOCKET NO. 030960-TI 
DATE: N o v e m b e r  20 ,  2 0 0 3  

ATTACHMENT C 

calling Card Charges: 

Iber Call Surcharge 
' *' I>er minute rate $0.35 

$0.35 

CJ-) 
! 

(T) 

I 



DOCKET NO. 0,10960-TI 
DATE: November 20,  2 0 0 3  

DA J7 EVEVI” 
__.__ --”+ 

Each Each 
h l i l t - a ~ t .  : lnftial Additional initial Additional 
13 H 11 d> M i n u t e  Minute Minute 1\11 in u t e 

50 .o 900 E0.@AM 
I t-x - --1 $0.0900 s0.0900 L- I- _A_- 

ATTACHMENT C 

~ J G H T M K ”  
Each I 

I Addition a 1 I initial 
Minu *e Minute I 

S0.0900 

SECTIOK 4.0 - R84TES: COYT’D. 

4.21 .4 iiicri\’ision Xamily Connections Senrice 

1.4 ) Caning Card Charges: 
I>er d u t e  rate 
J J ~ T  Call Surcharge 

$0.1 5 
$0.1 5 

I 
(1’) 

3.  i .? ‘ 1 . 0 ~  Free Service Options 

’TO]] FTee Charge: 
lnitial One (1) Minute 
Each Additjonal One ( I )  Minute 

7’011 Free Vumbers 
lnitial Toll Free Number 
Each Additional Toll Free Number 

50.0900 
50.0900 

$0.00 
81.00 



I 

D.4” 
-- -- 

i Initial Each 
30 Additional 

Seconds 6 Seconds 

DOCKET NO. 030960-TI 
DATE: November 2 0 ,  2003  

I EVEfiING NX GHTfWVD ! 

! Initial Each lniti a I Each 
30 -4dditional 30 Addition a] 

Seconds 6 Seconds Seconds  (,Seconds 1 

ATTACHMENT C 

L ._ - _ _  --. !g3.0900 

SECTIOW 4.0 - RATES, CONT’D. 

%0.0900 s0.0900 %0.090U $0.0900 SO.0900 

50 10 
$0 10 

{ 13) hljnimum Monthly Usage Charge: $2.9: 

3.8.2 Toll Free Senrice Options 

To]] Free Charge: 
Initial O n e  (1) Minute 
Each Additional One (1 1 Minute 

Toll Free Numbers 
lnjhal Toll Free Number 
Each Additional Toll Free Number 

$0 * 0900 
so 0900 

$0.00 
g 1.00 

17’) 
I 

(1’) 

i-1-1 



DOCKET NO. 030960-TI 
DATE: N o v e m b e r  20, 2 0 0 3  

l- - DAY EVENIBG 
Each Each 

Initial Additional h i  ti a1 Additional 
---I--- ’ I R9llcrgr 

I Ijmrrdr Minute Minute Minute h4Inute 
$0.0900 $0.0900 50.0900 %0.0900 

L 

ATTACHMENT C 

N 1 G MT”)iP;D 
Each 

hjti a1 Addit ion a 1 ‘ 
Mmute Minute i 
$0.0900 50.0900 ! 

SECTION 4.0 - R4TES,  COR’T’D. 

4.23 4mcri\’ision Smart 175 Service 

$0.2 j 
$0.25 

I 1.1) nq jnimum Monthly Usage Charge: 19.99 

3.y.z )jonus Connections Option 

C’:UStomers are given the option, for an addjtjonal monihly recumn g charge, IO receive I!IC 

lower per minute rates listed below: 

$2.00 
s 1.00 

$0.1400 

j ? 

(7’) 
I 

*I-} 

- -  
. I  - 



DOCKET NO. ‘330560-TI 
DATE: November 20 ,  2 0 0 3  

DAY 
I - 

Each i h l i l r . u ~ t ~  xn itial  Additional 

ATTACHMENT C 

I i 
I Initial Initial A d d i t i o n  a1 1 

E VEND’ G I KEGHTM’lih?) 
Each 

SECTION 4.0 - RATES, COXT’D. 

I I h n d s  Minute BJin u te Minute hfinute Minute Minute I 
$0.1400 50.1400 $0.1400 50.1400 1 

DAY 

1 Each 1 hgj)or)cc. 1 Initial Additional 

{ A )  Calling Card Charges: 
]>er ” ~ t e  rate 
Iler Call Surcharge 

EVENING NIGHTIWKND I 

Each i Each 
Jnitial Additional l n i t i a l  Additional 

$0.25 
50.25 

j R # t r Q ,  I Minute  
$0.0900 

V J j  
! 

(7’) 

Minute hlinute Minute  Minute Minute 

$0.0900 $0.0900 50.0900 60.0900 $0.0900 
I 

3 . ~ ~ 2  ~ 3 ~ n u s  Connections Option 

Customers are given the option, for an additional monthly recurring charge: io receive i h c  
lower per minute rares listed below: 

$2.00 
$1.00 
SO. 1400 

- 3 3  - 



DOCKET NO. O30960-TI 
DATE : November 2 0 ,  2 0 0 3  

C om m iss ioners : 
L ~ L A  A. JABER, CHAIRMAW 
1. TERRY DEASON 
BRAULIO L. BAEZ 
RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLEI 
CHARLES M. DAVlDSON 

ATTACHMENT D 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

D I V I ~ ~ O ~ :  OF COMPIXITIVL M A R K S Z  
AND ENF ORCLMEWI 

BETH SALAK 
D I R E ~ O R  
(850) 4 I 3 -6600 

@ubIu eerbice Qf-ommis"ion 
July I O ,  2003 

Mr. Ken Kolek 
C h a i m d C E O  
AmeriVision Communications, Inc., d/b/a LifeLine Communications 
5900 Mosteller Drive, Suite 1600 
Oklahoma City, OK 73 1 12-4600 

RE: Overbilling of calling cards 

Dear Mr. Kolek: 

We have reviewed Amenvision Communicalions' (AmeriVision) response to our May 29, 
2003, lener detailing the resul~s of our recent service evaluation. Our review of  the results indicaled 
thal your company has overcharged users of its Family Connections Calling Card. AmeriVision's 
June 27,2003, response letter acknowledges the miff information on file with the Commission does 
no1 match the billing for the Family Connections Calling Card. However, the response did not 
address the questions concerning the amount of overbilling caused by this error. We again request 
responses to the following questions: 

J . What were the tola1 number of calls placed by customers usingthe calling card plan since 
the effective dale of the lariff, August 6,2002? 

2. What were the total number of minutes utilized by cuslomersofthe calling card plan since 
the effective date of the tariff, August 6,2002? 

3. Whal was the additional amoun t  of revenue collected because o f  the discrepancy in the 
calling card rate charged to customers? 

4. Can AmeriVjsion jdentifv and make direct compensation IO the affected customers? 



I - 
DOCKET NO. 030960-TI 
DATE: N o v e m b e r  20,  2 0 0 3  

Mr. Kolek 
Page 2 
July IO, 2003 

ATTACHMENT D 

In addi ion to the responses t the questions stated above, please provide a proposal to 
remedy the overcharging issue by Ju ly  25, 2003. If YOU have questions, please contact Clayton 
Lewis by telephone at 850-4 13-6578. 

Sincerely, A 

Don McDonald 
U.S./Comm. Engineer Superv-lsor 
Bureau of Service Quality 

CC: Kelly Franks /AmeriVision via fax (405) 600-3823 
Clayton Lewis 
File: T1962. TDS Telecom Quincy/2003 IXC S C ~ V  Eval, TMS# 581 



ATTACHMENT D 
DOCKET NO. 030960-TI 
3AT'E: N o v e m b e r  2 0 ,  2 0 0 3  

AmeriVision Communications. Inc. 
5900 Mosteller Drive, Suite 16oc 
Oklahoma City,  Oklahoms 
73112-4600 

LifeLine,+ 
comm u n ica t ions 

June 27,2003 

Mr. Clayton Lewis 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Bureau of Service Quality 
Capital Circle Office Cenler 
2540 Sbumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Dear Mr. Lewis, 

AmenVision Communicatjons, Inc. dba LifeLhe CommUnications has received fie audit 
results regarding the teaing of om calling card rates. 1 understand from speaking to you 
that our lariff was not filed clearly r e p d i n g  the callhg card rates and surcharges. Our 
F h l y  Connections Plan and the other rates phis  that were implemented July of 2002, 
were intended 10 be filed according to what we implemented in our billing system. Our 
F h l y  Connections Plan is billed at $0.1 5 per minute with a $0.15 per minute surcharge, 
1 have contacted our miff consultant and explained to him that rhe Commission needed 
US to furlher clan'fy our tariff to reflect what we intended to be the rate. H e  has since 
drafted revised tariff sheets; copy attached, and has apologized forthe misrepresentation. 
1 hope that this clears up any concerns you may have had regarding y o u r  audit. 

Should you need anythng furher please call me at (405) 600-3822. 

Regards, 

Kelly Franks 
Regulatory A f f a i r s  

- 3 5  - 



DOCKET NO. 0 3 0 9 6 0 - T I  
DATE: November 20,  2 0 0 3  

Commissioners 
LILA A. JABER. CHAlRMAb 
3.  TERRY DEASOW 

RUDOLPH "RUDY" BRADLE?' 
CHARLES M. DAVIDSON 

BRAULIO L. BAEZ 

ATTACHMENT E 

STATE OF FLOJUDA 

DIVISlON O F  C O M P ~ I V E  MARKETS 
AYD €h'FORCEMEhT 

BFTH SALAK 
DIRECTOR 
(850) 4 I 3-6600 

CERTIFIED 

Ms. Kelly Franks 
Regula~ory and Compliance Specialist 
~m eriV j si on C o m  uni cat i om, I nc . d/b/a Li EeL ine C ornm uni calions 
5900 Mosleller Drive, Suite 1800 
Oklahoma City, OK 73 3 12 

RE: Overbilling of calling cards 

Dear Ms. Franks: 

We have not Teceived a response to our July 10, 2003, Iette~ conceming the apparent overbilling 
discovered during our evaluatjon of AmerjVision in February. I have attached a copy of our 
correspondence for vow review. W e  request a response by no h e r  than August 22,2003. Failure 
to Tespond to staffs inquiq may result in the Commission taking furtha action againsl 
AmeriV j si on. 

If you have questjons: please conlact Clayton Lewis by telephone at 85 0-4 13-6578 or myself ai 
(850) 413-6570. 

Sincerely, 

Don McDonald 
U.S./Comm. Engineer Supervisor 
Bureau of Service Qualip 

cc:  Kelly Franks /AmerjVjsjon via fax (405) 600-3823 
ClayorJ Lewj s 
File. T1962. TDS Tetecom QuincyROO3 IXC Sen8 Eval. TMS616 



DOCKET NO. 030960-TI 
DATE: November 20 ,  2 0 0 3  

Mr. Kolek 
Page 2 
July 10,2003 

ATTACHMENT' E 

In addition to the responses to the questions stated above, please provide a proposal to 
remedy the overcharging issue by July 25, 2003. If you have questions, please contact Clayton 
Lewis by telephone at 850-4 13-6578. 

Sincerely, A 

Don McDonald / 
U.S./Comm. Engineer Supervi sor 
Bureau of Service Quality 

cc: Kelly Franks /Amenvision via fax (405) 600-3823 
Clayton Lewis 
File: fi962, TDS Tclccom QuincyRDO3 IXC S C ~  Eval, TMH 58 1 



DOCXET NO. 030960-TI 
DATE: November 2 0 ,  2 0 0 3  - 

ATTACHMENT E 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

Commissioner: : 

J. TERRY DEASOK 
Bi~ iuLlO L. 3 A E i  
RUDOLPH "RUDY" BFLADLE? 
CHARLES M. DAVlDSOK 

LILA A. JABER, cl-L4IRVAb IhVlSlOW O F  COMPFIT~IVE M A W S  
AND ENFORCEMMI 

BETHSALA); 
DIRECTOR 
(850)4 3 3-6600 

July 30,2003 

Mr. Ken Kolek 
ChairmadCEO 
Amenvision Communications, Inc., d/b/a LifeLine Communications 
5900 Mosteller Drive, Suile 1600 
Oklahoma City, OK 731 12-4600 

RE: Overbilling of calling cards 

Dear Mr. Kolek: 

We have reviewed AmerjVision Communications' (AmenVision)response to OUT M a y  29, 
2003, letler delailing the results of our recent service e~~aluatjon. Our review of the resull~ indicated 
thaf your company has overcharged users of'ils Family Connections Calling Card. AmeriVision's 
June 27,2003: response lener acknowledges ihe tariff jnformation on filewith the Commission does 
not match the billing for the Family Connections Calling Card. Howevw, the response did not 
address the queslions concerning the amount of overbilling caused by this error. We again request 
responses to the following questions: 

3 .  What were the total number of calls placed by customers using the call  jng cud plan since 
the effective date of the tariff, August 6,2002? 

2. What were the Iota1 number ofminules utilized by cuslomersofthe calling card p l a n  since 
the eHective dale of the lariff, August 6,2OO2? 

3. What was the addiliona1 amount of revenue collected because of the discrepancy in the 
calling card rate charged to cuslomers? 

4. Can AmerjVjsjon jdenlify and m a k e  d i m 1  compensation t o  the affected customers'? 

- 3 8  - 



1 . 

DOCKET' NO. 030360-TI 
DATE:: N o v e m b e r  2 0 ,  2 0 0 3  

AmeriVision Co mmunica t io n,C. In[. 
5900 Mosteller Drive, Sui te  160C 
Okiahoms City, Oklahome 
73'112.4600 

ATTACHMEN'T E 

Life Line. 
comm u nicationc 

June 27,2003 

Mr. Clayton Lewis 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Bureau of S&ce Quality 
Capital Circle Office Center 
2540 Sbumard Oak Blvd. 
T d l a h a ~ s ,  FL 32399-0850 

Dear Mr. Lewis, 

AmeriVision Communications, lnc. dba LifeLine Communications has received the audit 
results regarding the les thg of our d l h g  card rates. 1 understand born s p a t  to you 
that o m  tariff was no1 filed clearly regarding the calling card raks and surcharges. Our 
Family Connections Plan and the other rates plans that were implemented July of2002, 
were intended to be filed according 10 what we implemented in our billing system. Our 
Family Comedons Plan is billed at $0.1 5 per minute Wjth a $0.15 per d n u t e  surcharge. 
1 have contacled our tariff consultant and explained to him rhat the C o b s s i o n  needed 
US io furiher clarify our miff 10 reflect what we intended to be the rate. He has since 
drafted revised lariff sheets; copy amched, and has apologized for the misrepresentation- 
] hope that ihis clears up any concem you may have had regarding your audit. 

Should you need anything further please call me at (405) 600-3822. 

Regards, 

K elly Franks 
Regulatory m&S 

- 3 9  - 



, 

DOCKET NO- 030960-Tl- 
DATE: November 2 0 ,  2 0 0 3  

AmeriVision Communicat ions,  Inc. 
P.O. Box 12980 
Oklahoma Citv. Oklahoma 

ATTACHMENT F 

LifeLine.. - -  

7315 7-2980  comm u nications 

August27,2003 

Mr. Clayton Lewis 
Florida Public Service Commission 
Bureau of Service Quality 
Capital Circle Ofi3ce Center 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Re: Over billing of calling cards 

DearMr. Lewis, 

This letter is in response to your August 6, 2003 rquea.  Mer researching the data we 
found that there were 2,926 calling card c a l l s  representing 16,443 minutes made by 192 
Florida customers from August 6,2002 to June 1 7,2003. Shce the difference in the 
tarrifing of our calling plans in August 2002 and lune 2003, was the inadvertent omission 
of the $. 3 5 calling card surcharge, our research indicates an over billing o f  $438.90. 

AmeriVision proposes that we send a Pre-Paid Long Distance Phone Card to each 
affected customer that would total the amount of over billing they experienced along with 
a letter of explanation. 

Once again we apologize for my problems this "nmunicatjon has caused. We hope 
that this proposal is acceptable and clears up your audit. 

lf you have any questions or comments, please tal] me at (405) 600-3874 or by e-mail to 
aionesoli feline. net. 

Regards, 

(3 
Al Jones 
Corporatr Secretary 



COCKET NO. 030360-T:i 
DATE : N c n w n b e  r 2 0 , 2 0 0 3 

/- 

AmeriVision Communicat ions,  Jnc. 
P.O. Box 1 2 9 8 0  
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 
7 3 1 5 7 - 2 9 0 0  

ATTACHMENT G 

Life Line, 
communications 

September 24,2003 

Mrs. Billie Watt 
Division of Competitive Markets & Enforcement 
Capital Circle Oflice Center 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, F1. 32399-0850 

Re: Over billing of calling cards. 

DearMrs. watt, 

This letter is in response to your August 6, 2003 request and subsequent phone 
conservation September 24,2003 Our research found that there were 2,926 calling card 
calls represent jng 16,433 minutes made by 192 Florida customers from A u g u s t  6,2002 to 
June 17, 2003. Since the difference in the tariffing of our calling plans in August 2002 
and June 2003, was the inadvertent omission of the $.I  5 calling card surcharge, OUT 
research indicates an over billing of $438-90. 

Amerivision proposes that we credit each affected customer, with the approval of the 
commission, on the next billing cycle the total amount of over billing with  an explanation 
of the credit. 

Once again, we apologize for any problems this miscommunication has caused. We hope 
that this proposal is acceptable and clears UP your audit. 

If you have  any questions or comments, please feel fixe to call me at (405) 60G" ~ 8 7 4  or 
by e-mail IO aiones~lifeline.nei. 

Regards, 

Corporate Secretary 

- 4 1  -- 



DOCKO-?T NO. 0 3 0 3 6 0 . - T T  
DAT5 : N o v e m b e r  20, 2 0 0 3  

11/13/2003 0 0 : 5 5  FAI 

AmeriVisia n Comm u nlca tiofls, Inc, 
P.O. Box 129Bo 
bktshoma Clry. Oklahoma 
73 1s 7- 29 B 0 

ATTACHMENT H 

LifeLine. 
tom m IJ n k a t  ions 

Re: Addendum to September 24,2003 Iettler regarding over billing of cauing 4 s .  

Should the Co"issjon nile that our propod  to credit each affected customer o f d l h g  
catd over bitting is acceptable, we would 
creditable for reaso~ls beyond our c0-k tbe mount of the credit would be passed on to 
the Florida General Revenue Fund. T h a d  YOU 

propose tbat if l l ~ y  customer were not 

advance for your consideration 

If you have any Gomments or questions, please let me know. 

- 42 - 


